TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2

ETAS ID: TM506239

SUBMISSION TYPE:		NEW ASSIGNMENT		
	NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT OF THE ENTIRE INTEREST AND THE GOODWILL		

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type	
AMERICAN BIOMASS DISTRIBUTION, LLC			Limited Liability Company: DELAWARE	

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	LIGNETICS OF THE WEB, INC.	
Street Address:	1075 E. South Boulder Rd. Ste. 210	
City:	Louisville	
State/Country:	COLORADO	
Postal Code:	80027	
Entity Type:	Corporation: DELAWARE	

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 3

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Serial Number:	77255621	
Serial Number:	77254593	
Serial Number:	77254443	CLEANFIRE

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number:

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

8012971272 Phone:

Email: ipmail@djplaw.com Durham Jones & Pinegar **Correspondent Name:** Address Line 1: 111 S Main, Suite 2400

Address Line 4: SALT LAKE CITY, UTAH 84111

NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Sarah W. Matthews		
SIGNATURE:	/Sarah W. Matthews/		
DATE SIGNED:	01/17/2019		

Total Attachments: 5

source=Trademark Assignment (ABD) - EXECUTED#page1.tif source=Trademark Assignment (ABD) - EXECUTED#page2.tif source=Trademark Assignment (ABD) - EXECUTED#page3.tif

> **TRADEMARK** REEL: 006527 FRAME: 0647

source=Trademark Assignment (ABD) - EXECUTED#page4.tif source=Trademark Assignment (ABD) - EXECUTED#page5.tif

TRADEMARK REEL: 006527 FRAME: 0648

TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT

This Trademark Assignment (this "<u>Assignment</u>"), is entered into as of this 15th day of January 2019, by and between AMERICAN BIOMASS DISTRIBUTION, LLC, a Delaware limited liability company ("<u>Assignor</u>"), and LIGNETICS OF THE WEB, INC., a Delaware corporation ("<u>Assignee</u>"). Each of the parties to this Assignment is sometimes referred to individually in this Assignment as a "<u>Party</u>," and all of the parties to this Assignment are sometimes collectively referred to in this Assignment as the "<u>Parties</u>."

The Assignor and Assignee have entered into that certain Asset Purchase Agreement dated as of the date hereof (the "Purchase Agreement").

Pursuant to the Purchase Agreement, the Assignor has agreed to execute this Assignment and assign to the Assignee all of Assignor's right, title and interest in and to the trademark registrations set forth on the attached <u>Schedule 1</u> and all issuances, extensions, and renewals thereof (collectively, the "<u>Trademarks</u>"), and the Assignee has agreed to acquire all right, title and interest in and to the Trademarks.

In consideration of the mutual promises herein contained and other good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, the Parties agree as follows:

- 1. <u>Definitions</u>. Capitalized terms used in this Assignment but not defined in this Assignment have the meaning ascribed to them in the Purchase Agreement.
- 2. <u>Assignment</u>. Under the terms set forth in the Purchase Agreement, Assignor hereby sells, assigns, transfers, assigns and delivers to the Assignee, all of the Assignor's worldwide rights, title and interest and benefit in and to, as of the Closing Date, all the Trademarks, together with the right to all past, present and future income, royalties, fees, damages, payments and other proceeds due now or hereafter due or payable with respect to the foregoing and all rights of action, both at law and in equity with respect thereto, including all rights to sue, settle any claims, and collect all damages for any past, present, or future infringement, dilution, misuse, breach or misappropriation of the Trademarks, including the goodwill of the businesses connected to the use of any of the Trademarks, the same to be held and enjoyed by the Assignee, its successors and assigns forever, as fully and entirely as the same could have been held and enjoyed by the Assignor if this Assignment had not been made and the Assignee does hereby accept such sale, assignment, transfer, grant, conveyance and set over.
- 3. Recordation. The Assignor hereby authorizes and requests the Commissioner for Trademarks in the United States Patent and Trademark Office, or any foreign equivalent thereto, and any other Governmental Body to record the Assignee as owner of the Trademarks, and of the entire title and interest in, to and under the same, for the use and enjoyment of the Assignee, its successors, assigns and other legal representatives. Assignor shall take such steps and actions, and provide such cooperation and assistance to Assignee and its successors, assigns, and legal representatives, including the execution and delivery of any affidavits, declarations, oaths, exhibits, assignments, powers of attorney, or other documents, as may be necessary to effect,

TRADEMARK
REEL: 006527 FRAME: 0649

evidence, or perfect the assignment of the Trademarks to Assignee, or any assignee or successor thereto.

- 4. <u>Terms of the Purchase Agreement</u>. The Parties acknowledge and agree that this Assignment is entered into pursuant to the Purchase Agreement, to which reference is made for a further statement of the rights and obligations of Assignor and Assignee with respect to the Trademarks. The representations, warranties, covenants, agreements, and indemnities contained in the Purchase Agreement shall not be superseded hereby but shall remain in full force and effect to the full extent provided therein. In the event of any conflict or inconsistency between the terms of the Purchase Agreement and the terms hereof, the terms of the Purchase Agreement shall govern.
- 5. <u>Cooperation</u>. Assignor agrees that it will communicate to the Assignee, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, any material facts (including information relating to use or non-use, enforceability, or infringement of the Trademarks) known to the Assignor with respect to the Trademarks, and, at Assignee's cost, it will, as reasonably requested by Assignee, testify in any legal proceeding, sign all lawful papers, execute all applications (including, but not limited to, powers of attorney, specific assignments, transfers and assurances), make all rightful oaths and use reasonable best efforts at the reasonable request of the Assignee to aid the Assignee, its successors, legal representatives and assigns in obtaining and enforcing protection for the Trademarks and in enjoying the full benefits thereof. Assignor hereby constitutes and appoints the Assignee the true and lawful attorney of Assignor to act as Assignor's attorney-infact solely for the purpose of executing any reasonable and lawful documents required to be executed by Assignor which execution has not been completed within five (5) Business Days after request therefor by Assignee.
- 6. <u>Successors and Assigns</u>. This Assignment shall be binding upon and inure to the benefit of the Parties and their respective successors and assigns.
- 7. <u>Counterparts</u>. This Assignment may be executed in multiple counterparts (including by means of telecopied signature pages or electronic transmission in portable document format (pdf)), each of which shall be deemed an original but all of which together will constitute one and the same instrument.
- 8. <u>Miscellaneous</u>. The Parties agree that Section 8 of the Purchase Agreement shall apply to this Assignment mutatis mutandis.

[Signature pages follow]

-2-

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Assignor and Assignee have executed this Assignment as of the day and year first above written.

ASSIGNOR:	ASSIGNEE:
AMERICAN BIOMASS DISTRIBUTION, LLC	LIGNETICS OF THE WEB, INC.
By: David Mydam Name: David Schallydam Title: CEO	By:

SIGNATURE PAGE TO TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Assignor and Assignee have executed this Assignment as of the day and year first above written.

ASSIGNOR:	ASSIGNEE:
AMERICAN BIOMASS CORPORATION	LIGNETICS OF THE WEB, INC.
By:	Ву
Name:	Name: Brett Jordan
Title:	Title: President

SIGNATURE PAGE TO TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT

SCHEDULE 1

Trademarks

Country	Trademark	Application	Filing Date	Registration	Registration
		No.		No.	Date
US	GREEN &	77255621	8/15/2007	3845599	9/7/2010
	WHITE				
	FLAME				
	DESIGN				
US	GREEN	77254593	8/14/2007	3845598	9/7/2010
	FLAME				
	DESIGN				
US	CLEANFIRE	77254443	8/14/2007	3573432	2/10/2009

SLC_3994931.2

RECORDED: 01/17/2019

TRADEMARK REEL: 006527 FRAME: 0653